•	 �Bottom-up estimates for gross profit, research & development and selling, general and administrative expenses as per Ma-

nagement’s strategic planning.

•	 �A pre-tax discount rate of 12.4% to 12.9% representing the pre-tax weighted average cost of capital (WACC) is determined

using the Capital Asset Pricing Model (in 2011 a pre-tax discount rate between 13.0% and 13.9%).

•	 Residual value is based on a 1.0% perpetual growth rate (in 2011: 1.0%).

•	 The risk free rate of 1.6% (in 2011: 2.6%) and equity risk premium 3.5% (in 2011: 3.8%).

All assumptions used reflect the current market assessment and are based on published indices and management estimates which

are challenged by a third party financial advisor. Based on this analysis, Management believes that the value in use of the cash

generating units subject to impairment testing substantially exceeded their carrying values and that, therefore, goodwill was not

impaired as of December 31, 2012.

The outcome of a sensitivity analysis was that reasonably possible adverse changes in key assumptions of 100 basis points (lower

growth rates and higher discount rates respectively) would not result in other conclusions for the impairment test performed.

(euro in thousands)			   December 31,	 December 31,

				   2012	 2011

Die Attach 			   41,874	 42,082

Plating			   1,980	 1,980

Total 			   43,854	 44,062

F
I

N
A

N
C

I
A

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
 2

0
1

2

73

(euro in thousands)�	 Software	 Patents	 Customer	 Development	 Total

			   relationships	 expenses

Balance at January 1, 2011

Cost 	 5,059	 34,365	 6,083	 26,861	 72,368

Accumulated amortization 	 (2,221)	 (33,383)	 (3,042)	 (9,599)	 (48,245)

Accumulated impairment 	 -	 (802)	 -	 (402)	 (1,204)

Other intangible assets, net 	 2,838	 180	 3,041	 16,860	 22,919

Changes in book value in 2011

Capitalized development expenses 	 - 	 -	 -	 8,695	 8,695

Capitalized expenditures	 2,442	 -	 -	 -	 2,442

Amortization 	 (1,483)	 (37)	 (507)	 (4,411)	 (6,438)

Foreign currency differences 	 -	 (4)	 -	 204	 200

Total changes 	 959	 (41)	 (507)	 4,488	 4,899

Balance at December 31, 2011

Cost 	 7,501	 34,365	 6,083	 35,556	 83,505

Accumulated amortization 	 (3,704)	 (33,424)	 (3,549)	 (13,806)	 (54,483)

Accumulated impairment 	 -	 (802) 	 -	 (402)	 (1,204)

Other intangible assets, net 	 3,797	 139	 2,534	 21,348	 27,818

(euro in thousands)			   Year ended December 31,

				   2012	 2011

Cost of sales 				   60	 37

Selling, general and administrative expenses 				   2,769	 1,990

Research and development expenses 				   4,648	 4,411

Subtotal amortization				   7,477	 6,438

Impairment expenses				   -	 -

Total 				   7,477	 6,438

(euro in thousands)�	 Software	 Patents	 Customer	 Development	 Total

			   relationships	 expenses

Balance at January 1, 2012

Cost 	 7,501	 34,365	 6,083	 35,556	 83,505

Accumulated amortization 	 (3,704)	 (33,424)	 (3,549)	 (13,806)	 (54,483)

Accumulated impairment 	 -	 (802) 	 -	 (402)	 (1,204)

Other intangible assets, net 	 3,797	 139	 2,534	 21,348	 27,818

Changes in book value in 2012

Capitalized development expenses 	 -	 -	 -	 11,485	 11,485

Capitalized expenditures	 996	 -	 -	 -	 996

Amortization 	 (2,360)	 (38)	 (507)	 (4,572)	 (7,477)

Foreign currency differences 	 3	 (3)	 -	 36	 36

Total changes 	 (1,361)	 (41)	 (507)	 6,949	 5,040

Balance at December 31, 2012

Cost 	 8,494	 34,265	 6,083	 47,089	 95,931

Accumulated amortization 	 (6,058)	 (34,167)	 (4,056)	 (18,792)	 (63,073)

Other intangible assets, net 	 2,436 	 98	 2,027	 28,297	 32,858

10. Other intangible assets

Other intangible assets, net consist of the following:

Amortization and impairment charge

The amortization and impairment changes are recognized in the following line items in the Consolidated Statement of Compre-

hensive Income:

74

F
I

N
A

N
C

I
A

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
 2

0
1

2

11. Income taxes

The items giving rise to the deferred tax assets (liabilities), net were as follows:

The deferred tax assets for operating loss carry forwards are related to the US, Swiss and Dutch operations of the Company. Under

applicable US tax law, the carry forwards related to the US operating losses of € 21.1 million expire during the period of 2018 and

[…]

instruments currently used by the Company to cover foreign currency exposures are forward foreign currency exchange contracts

that qualify for hedge accounting.

Interest rate risk

The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s long-term debt obligati-

ons with floating interest rates. The Company’s policy is to manage its interest exposure using a mix of fixed and variable rate debt

financing. The Company’s long-term capital lease obligations, long-term debt and lines of credit currently bear fixed and variable

rates of interest. An immediate increase of 100 basis points, or 1%, in interest rates would positively affect the Company’s results

of operations over the next fiscal year by approximately € 0.6 million, net of tax (2011: € 0.4 million). An immediate decrease of

100 basis points, or 1%, in interest rates would negatively affect the Company’s results of operations over the next fiscal year

by approximately € 0.6 million, net of tax (2011: € 0.4 million). No derivative interest rate related swaps have been entered into.

(euro in thousands)	 Increase/decrease in US dollar rate	 Effect on profit before tax	 Effect on equity

		  compared to euro

2012	 +10%	 200	 (600)

		  -10%	 (200)	 600

2011 	 +10%  	 900	 (400)

		  -10% 	 (900)	 400

(euro in thousands)	 Increase/decrease in US dollar rate	 Effect on profit before tax	 Effect on equity

		  compared to Swiss franc

2012	 +10%	 200	 -

		  -10%	 (200)	 -

2011 	 +10%  	 1,500	 -

		  -10% 	 (1,500)	 -

(euro in thousands)	 Increase/decrease in US dollar rate	 Effect on profit before tax	 Effect on equity

		  compared to Malaysian ringgit

2012	 +10%	 200	 -

		  -10%	 (200)	 -

2011 	 +10%  	 -	 -

		  -10% 	 -	 -

96

F
I

N
A

N
C

I
A

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
 2

0
1

2

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that the counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading

to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily for trade receivables) and from its

financing activities, including deposits with banks, foreign exchange transactions and other financial instruments. Management

has a credit policy in place and monitors exposure to credit risk on an ongoing basis.

Credit evaluations are performed on all customers requiring credit over specified thresholds. The Company’s exposure to credit risk